In accordance with
Rule 18.6 of the
Insolvency (England &
Wales} Rules 2016.

AM10 -

Notice of administrator’s progress report

&

Companies House

Juren

14/09/2017 #301
COMPANIES HOUSE

I Company details

lofsfsfofal4]5]2

Company number

- Filling in this form
Please compiete in typescript or in

Company name in full ICordeII Group Limited -

bald black capitals.

u Administrator’s name

Full forename(s) Robert Alexander Henry

Surnarne Maxwell

Administrator’s address

Building namelnumberl Fourth Floor

Street | Toronto Square

Post town | Toronto Street

County/Region ] Leeds

Postcode I L E 1 I_I?I—I'TLTI*

Country |

u Administrator's name ©

Full forename(s) Lee © Other administrator
Use this section to tell us about

Surname Lockwood another administrator,

Administrator’s address

Building name/number | Faurth Floor 0 Other administrator
Use this section to tell us about

Street Toronto Square another administrator,

Post town I Toronto Street

County/Region ’ Leeds

Postcode IL—EIT’-_I—E—I_I'II—J_’_

Country |

04/17 Version 1.0




AM10

Notice of administrator’s progress report

ﬂ Period of progress report

From date ' E\,? IB‘IE— I?IFIT'I—F
To date E—E— I‘a_’,g_‘ EWITF,

Progress report

O [ attach a copy of the progress report

ﬂ Sign and date

Administrator’s Signature

signature X / o ///- X
Signature date “1 ,? 167[5_ [?Wﬁ—,?

0417 Version 1.0



AM10

Notice of administrator’s progress report

B Presenter information n important information
You do not have to give any contact information, but if All information on this form wiil appear on the
you do it will help Companies House if there is a query public record.

on the farm. The contact informaticn you give will be
visible to searchers of the public record.

l Comacirame — Bob Maxwell @ Where to send

comenymare Begbies Traynor (Central) LLP | You may return this form to any Companies House
address, however for expediency we advise you to
return it to the address beiow:

Addhess Fourth Floor

l The Registrar of Companies, Companies House,
| Toronto Square Crown Way, Cardiff, Wales, CF14 3UZ.

] DX 33050 Cardiff,

] Fost town Toronto Street

| County/Regian L ee d S

l""_"“‘*—fl-_ls_h_'_[?’?,r[_ ﬂ Further information

| Country

= For further information please see the guidance notes
I on the website at www.gov.uk/companieshouse

, Tetephone 0113 244 0044 or email enquiries@companieshouse.gov.uk

Checklist This form is available in an

We may return forms completed incorrectly or alternative format. Please visit the
with information missing. forms page on the website at
www.gov.uk/companieshouse

Please make sure you have remembered the

following:

O The company name and number match the
information held on the public Register.

O You have attached the required documents.

O You have signed the form.

This form has been provided free of charge by Companies House. 04/17 Version 1.0




XADM1203F

( Beghies Travnor

Robert Alexander Henry Maxwell and Lee Lockwood were
appointed joint administrators on 23 February 2017

The affairs, business and property of the Company are being
managed by the Joint Administrators, who act as the Company's

agents and without persanal liability.

Cordell Group Limited -
(In Administration)

Progress report of the Joint Administrators

Period: 23 February 2017 to 22 August 2017



Important Notice

This progress report has been produced by the administrators solely to comply with their
statutory duty to report to creditors on the progress of the administration. The repont is
private and confidential and may not be relied upon, referred to, reproduced or quoted from,
in whole or in part, by creditors for any purpose other than this report to them, or by any other
person for any purpose whatsoever.

Contents

interpretation
Statutory information

Details of appointment of administrators
Progress during the period

Estimated outcome for creditors
Pre-administration costs

Remuneration and disbursements
Expenses

Assets that remain to be realised and work that remains to be done
Other relevant information

Creditors’ rights

Conclusion

000D 0D 000 g O0DODoDODODo

Appendices
1. Account of receipts and payments
2. Time costs and disbursements
3. Statement of administrators’ expenses



1. INTERPRETATION

Expression

“the Company”

“the administration”

"o

“the administrators” “we”

*our” and “us"

“the Act”
“the Rules”

*secured creditor’ and
“unsecured creditor”

“security”

“preferential creditor”

Meaning
Cordell Group Limited {In Administration)

The appointment of administrators under Schedule B1 to the Insolvency Act
1986 on 23 February 2017

Robert Alexander Henry Maxwell of Begbies Traynor (Central) LLP, Fourth
Floor, Toronto Square, Toronto Street, Leeds, LS1 2HJ

and

Lee Lockwood of Begbies Traynor (Central) LLP, Fourth Floor, Toronto
Square, Toronto Street, Leeds, LS1 2HJ

The insoivency Act 1986 (as amended)
The Insolvency (England and Wales) Ruies 2016 (as amended)

Secured creditor, in relation to a company, means a creditor of the company
who holds in respect of his debt a security over property of the company, and
"unsecured creditor” is to be read accordingly (Section 248(1)(a) of the Act)

{iy In relation to England and Wales, any mortgage, charge, lien or other
security (Section 248(1)(b)(i) of the Act); and

(i} In relation to Scotland, any security (whether heritable or moveable),
any floating charge and any right of lien or preference and any right of
retention (other than a right of compensation or set off) (Section
248(1)(b)(ii) of the Act)

Any creditor of the Company whose claim is preferential within Sections 386,
387 and Schedule 6 to the Insolvency Act 1986

2. STATUTORY INFORMATION

Name of Company

Trading names:

Date of incorporation:

Company registered number;

Company registered office:

Formmer registered office:

Cordell Group Limited

Cordell Group, ASR Technology and
Cordell Specialist Engineering Services

22 December 1999
03898452
Fourth Floor, Toronto Square, Toronto Street, Leeds, LS1 2HJ

159 — 160 High Street, Stockton-on-Tees, TS18 1PL



Trading addresses:

Principal business activities:

159 — 160 High Street, Stockton-on-Tees, TS18 1PL;

Wilton Centre, Wilten, Redcar TS10 4RF;

Unit 8B Willows Court, Teesside Industial Estate, Thornaby,
Stockton-on-Tees, TS17 9PP;

BT50/2 Perry Avenue, Teesside Industnial Estate, Thomaby,
Stockton-on-Tees, TS17 9LN; and

Malleable Way, Portrack Lane, Stockton-on-Tees, TS18 2QX.

Engineering Design, Fabrication and Construction

3. DETAILS OF APPOINTMENT OF ADMINISTRATORS

Date of administrators’ appeointment:
Court:
Court Case Number:

Persons making appointment /
application:

Acts of the administrators:

EC Reguiation on Insclvency
Proceedings:

Extensions of the administration period

23 February 2017 for both administrators
Leeds High Courts of Justice
179 of 2017

The directors of the Company

The administraters act as officers of the court and as agents of the
Company without personal liability. Any act required or authorised
under any enactment to be done by an administrator may be done
by any one or more persons holding the office of administrator
from time to time.

The EC Regulation on insolvency Proceedings (Council
Regulation (EC) No. 1346/2000) applies to these proceedings
which are main proceedings’ within the meaning of Article 3 of the
Regulation.

There have been no previous extensions to the administration
period. However, in addition to preparing this report we will be
seeking an extension of 12 months in addition to the date of 22
February 2018 in order to pursue various contracted debts due to
the company.

4. PROGRESS DURING THE PERIOD

Receipts and Payments

Attached at Appendix 1 is our abstract of receipts and payments for the period from 23 February 2017 to 22
August 2017. Full details of the iterns shown within the receipts and payments account, plus an expianation of
other actions taken during the Administration, are provided below.

Freehold Land and Property

Immediately prior to the Administration, the Company had taken steps fo find a buyer for its freehold head office
premises at 158-160 Hign Street, Stockton-upon-Tees. This action was taken with a view to realising the value
of the property and rationalising costs. However, the property had not been scld at 23 February 2017.



Having marketed the property, the Company had been approached by the local Council, which had made an
offer of £275,000. This offer was considered, by the Company and its advisors, to be significantly higher than it
would be fikely to receive for any other party. The Council had a special interest in using the buiiding alongside
an adjoining theatre.

Upon our appointrment, cur agents, Eddisons Commercial Limited {“Eddisons”), reviewed the proposed sale and
recommended its continuance. Following further discussions with the Council, a reduced price of £265,000 was
agreed to reflect the fact that the buiiding would be left in an untidy state and that the Administrators’ could not
give certain warranties previously offered by the Company. A sale of the property compieted on 13 July 2017.

Eddisons were paid £2,000 for assisting with the sale and Walker Morris LLP were paid £3,000 plus £78 in
disbursements for conveyancing work. In addition, property insurance of £2,640 was paid from the sale
proceeds. These costs were agreed by the secured creditor, Santander UK plc (“the Bank”), which held a legal
mortgage over the property.

Book Debts

At the date of appointment, the Company’s book debts totalied £2.4m. These debts were subject to an invoice
discounting agreement with the Bank. This figure excludes WIP and uninvoiced debtors.

As at 22 August 2017, a total of £1.47m had been received in respect of this class of asset. The majority of this
figure relates fo the payment of debt by the Company's largest customers. Payment of this debt was secured as
a result of the trading strategy adopted; detailed below. Without the continuation of trade following the
Administration, we are of the opinion that book debt collections would have been markedly reduced.

Dehtors who were not offered a continuation of service have raised queries and counter-claims in relation to the
outstanding balances. This is likely to have happened in all instances if the business had ceased immediately
on 23 February 2017.

The debts which have not yet been recoverad are being pursued by the Joint Administrators and our quantity
surveyors, Leslie Keats ("LK"). At present, it is anticipated that approximately £200,000 of further book debt
realisations will be made. The residual balance is considered uncollectable.

As part of the collection of a certain debt, an amount of £27 360 was paid to a third party to ensure release of
the funds. Payment of these monies resulted in the collection of a debt totalling approximately £350,000; which
otherwise wouid have remained outstanding.

Trading

A significant proportion of the book debts collected were secured as a result of the Company completing a
number of key contracts post Administration. The ongoing trading also resulted in:
* Reduced preferential creditor claims (as £167,765 of wage arrears at 23 February 2017
were paid to staff as an expense of the Administration and 45 jobs were saved),
« Enhanced value being achieved from tangible assets which could be sold in a more controlled
manner; and
» Securing payment against an element of work in progress (“WIP") — further details below.

A detailed trading account is provided as part of Appendix 1. This indicates that, at present, trading has resulted
in a nominal loss of £1,302. However, there are still a number of final uttity bills to be received which are
estimated fo total approximately £50,000. Assuming this is the case, a trading loss of £51,302 will be incurred.

Whilst a loss in respect of trading is likely, the significant benefits, discussed above, more than ocutweigh this. In
addition, the Company is in dispute with a customer regarding an Administration trading debt totalling
gapproximately £200,000. Given that this dispute is ongoing, no further details are provided at this time to avoid
prejudicing any action to be taken.



Work in Progress
At the date of our appointment, the Company showed WIP in its books and records of £3.43m:.

As part of the Administration trading strategy, £263,045 of WIP was secured from customers under agreements
to complete outstanding works. The income has been classified as Administration trading receipts; as the
amounts would have been lost under any other circumstances.

There is approximately £398,000 of WIP spread across a number of customers and is considered challenging
to collect by LK. This WIP relates to work being undertaken on contracts which were ended abruptly on
Administration and may be subject to set off and counter claim.

The balance of WIP shown in the Company's records, being £2.77m, relates to two large contracts with Sabic
UK Petrochemicals (“Sabic”) and Kemira Chemicals UK Limited (“Kemira").

The WIP outstanding in relation to Kemira totalled £1.98m. However, the Company became insolvent prior to
finishing the contract with Kemira and as a result there were a number of significant counter-claims against the
Company. We met with Kemira on three occasions to discuss the position and also took advice from both LK
and Bond Dickinson LLP (“Bond Dickinson”) — a firm of solicitors. As negotiations continued, it became apparent
that the level of potential offset against the Company's claim was significant. Kemira made an offer to settle the
claim at £75,000 and, with the support of both LK and Bond Dickinson, this was accepted.

In pursuing the claim against Kemira, we enlisted the help of a former director of the Company, Mr David
Weston, who was paid £150.

The WIP cutstanding in relation to Sabic at the date of our appointment totalled £790,081. However, this did not
include further elements to the claim which were later added, bringing the total claim to approximately £1.3m. To
date, £103,694 has been received and a further £1.2m is being pursued. As this action is ongoing, no further
details will be provided at this stage.

LK have incurred time costs in the region of £18,000 in relation to their work on the pursuit of WIP. At present
these costs remain unpaid and will be agreed in due course. In addition, Bond Dickinson incurred time costs of
approximately £8,000 in dealing with the Kemira claim. We have agreed a reduced fee of £5 000 for this work.
Again, this remains to be paid.

Tangible Assets

Upon finalisation of trading, the Company's tangible assets were disposed of by Eddisans. This was primarily
done via an auction process with some specific assets being sold by private treaty. In total: £172,576, £5,151
and £61,590 has been realised in respect of plant & machinery, office furniture and motor vehicles respectively.
A further £10,000 is currently being held by Eddisons in refation to a recently sold asset and is not yet reflected
in the receipts and payments account.

As part of the sale of motor vehicles, an asset subject to finance was sold and £4,580 was paid in seftlernent of
related indebtedness.

In relation to assets auctioned, Eddisons will charge a 10% fee on realisations. This will total approximately
£27,000 and will be paid in due course, subject to discussion. In addition, Eddisons provided valuation and
disposal advice as well as dealing with a number of logisticai matters. Eddisons, time costs in relation to this
work are approximately £25,000. A fee, based upon these time costs, is to be discussed and agreed.



Investments

At the date of our appointment, the Company had five 100% shareholdings. As set out in our proposals, four of
those shareholdings had no value. The fifth, was befieved to be an investment in a Saudi Arabian entity known
as Ahmad Albinali Cordelt Arabia Limited ("AC Arabia”). However, following further investigation, it appears that
this was a joint venture ("JV") which disbanded when the Company bought out its JV partner prior to our
appointment. At the time of the buy out, the operations of AC Arabia transferred into an entity known as Branch
of Cordeil Group Limited (“the Branch”}. In Saudi Arabia, a foreign party cannot hold all of the shares of a limited
company. Instead, in such circumstances, the operations are undertaken through a branch structure. Our legal
advice is that the Branch remains a separate entity from the Company based in Saudi Arabia. The party
responsible for the Branch is the registered general manager. VWe have asked the general manager to seek a
disposal of the business of the Branch or wind down its operations and repatriate any funds. As this is ongoing,
no further detaiis are provided at this time as we do not wish to prejudice any potentiai realisations.

What work has been done in the period of this report, why was that work necessary and what has been
the financial benefit (if any) to creditors?

Details of the types of work that generally fall into the headings mentioned below are available on our fim’s
website - http.//www beghies-travnoraroup.com/work-details. Under the following headings we have explained
the specific work that has been undertaken on this case. Not every piece of work has been described, but we
have sought to give a proportionate overview which provides sufficient detail to allow creditors to understand
what has been done, why it was necessary and what financial benefit {if any) the work has provided ta creditors.

The costs incurred in relation to each heading are set out in the Time Costs Analysis which is attached at
Appendix 2.

General case administration and planning

The Joint Administrators have formulated an appropriate strategy and then monitored and reviewed that
strategy; including meetings with intemal and external parties to agree the same. We are required to maintain
records to demonstrate how the case is administered and to document the reasons for any decisions that
materially affect the case. This includes regular updates with staff and regular case management and reviewing
of progress. Time spent also includes complying with internal filing and information recerding practices,
including documenting strategy decisions. Banking and other cashiering related activities are also recorded
under this heading.

Compliance with the Insolvency Act. Rules and best practice

There are certain tasks which the Joint Administrators have a statutory cobligation to undertake during the
administration. This includes providing initial statutory notifications of our appointment to the Registrar of
Companies, creditors and other stakeholders, and advertising our appointment. Time has been spent in
reviewing matters affecting the outcome of the administration and complying with intemal checkiists and
reviews.

In addition to the above, time has been spent preparing and circulating proposals to the Company’s creditors.

Investigations

Initial investigatory actions have been undertaken, including noting possible areas of future investigation and
formally requesting detailed background to the Company’s failure from the directors.

No material areas of concern have been identified currently and hence the time spent in this area is relatively
small. However, this may change should any matter come fo our attention that requires investigation.



Realisation of assets

Time under this heading relates to: the collection of book debts. working with Eddisons to deal with the disposal
of tangible assets and considering a sale of the Company's investment in AC Arabia.

In addition to the above, significant time has been spent in the purstit of outstanding WIP {particularly in relation
to two Company's two large contracts with Kernira and Sabic). This has involved: understanding the underlying
contracts, meetings with the custorners, discussion with the Company’s staff to understand the position fufly and
pursuing payment in an organised manner.

Tradin

Time has been spent in producing trading forecasts as well as continually monitoring progress and adjusting the
trading strategy in light of this information. Time has also been spent meeting, and speaking to, custormers and
suppliers in order to ensure support for trading and instruction were provided to the Company. Regular bank
reconciliations have also been undertaken.

in addtion to the above, considering relevant resourcing, meeting with the Company's staff and making
payments of trading costs have aiso resulted in significant time being incurred in relation to trading

Dealing with alf creditors’ claims fincluding emplovees}. correspondence and distributions

The Joint Administrators have assisted the 212 employees of the Company in making claims to the
Redundancy Payments Service and collating information in support of the same.

We have also been working with unsecured creditors fo explain the situation and facilitate the collection of any
third party assets in relation to a number of retention of title claims.

The Joint Administrators and their staff have alsc reported to the Banks regarding the progress of the
adrministration and case strategy and to agree fo provide written and verbal updates.

Other maftters which includes seeking decisions of creditors via deemed consent procedure andfor decision
procedures, tax. fitiaation. pensions and travel

The Joint Administrators have worked to calculate pension deductions due to employees made redundant and
made the relevant submissions.

We have also begun to assess the tax position in order to comply with the necessary returns.

5. ESTIMATED OUTCOME FOR CREDITORS

Details of the sums owed to each class of the Company’s creditors were provided in our statement of proposals,
which can be viewed and downloaded at hitp:/nexiranet. beabies-travnor.com using the same login defails
provided in the letter sent.

Secured creditor

The Company's assets are subject to a fixed and floating charge granted in favour of the Bank. This security is
provided by way of debenture dated 25 May 2012 which was registered at Companies House on 30 May 2012
and a legal mortgage over the Company's freehold property at 159-160 High Street, Stockton-on-Tees.

The Bank also has a fixed charge over the Company’s book debts, having provided most of its lending by way
of a confidential invoice discounting facility.

The Bank’s lending to the Company has not been formally quantified but is estimated at £2.13m.



Cross guarantees are in place in respect of other group companies. This includes a guarantee supported by a
debenture over Cordell Southemn Technical Services Limited (“CSTS"). This company was also placed into
Administration on 23 February 2017. It is currently forecast that there will be no return to the Bank from the
Administration of CSTS or any other of the cross guarantees.

As realisation from fixed charge assets (book debts and freehold property), are estimated to reach a maximum
of £1.94m, the Bank is likely to suffer a shortfall when considering only its fixed charge security.

There may be a further return to the Bank under its floating charge security. However, this is dependent on the
ievel of realisations made in relation to WIP. We intend to make no further comment on this at this stage to
avoid prejudicing the collection of WIP.

Preferential creditors

Estimated preferential claims from employees for arrears of wages, salary and holiday pay are £152,578, Of this
amount, £105,527 is anticipated to relate to amounts already paid to employees by the Department for
Business, Energy and Industrial Strategy This figure is significantly less than it would have been had the
Company ceased to trade on 23 February 2017,

In additton to the above, there may be a subrogated wages claim in relation to £167,765 of wages which were
paid following Administration in relation to employee arrears of wages. This claim is at an early stage and if
agreed, the preferential element will be less than the figure stated above.

The return to preferential creditors will be dependent upon the value of WIP recovered. As set out above, we do
not wish to prejudice current discussions in respect of large WIP balances by providing any infermation in these
proposals which may effect negotiations. However, we will state that we anticipate recovering enough from this
source to make a distribution to preferential creditors. We will provide a more detailed assassment of this in our
next report when we anticipate that negotiations in respect of WIP will be finalised.

Unsecured creditors

Claims of unsecured trade credifors are estimated at £2.0m. In addition fo this figure, we anticipate that
unsecured claims in relation to employees made redundant. immediately prior, on or after the date of
Administration, will be in region of £1.7m

The figures above also exclude any liability to HM Revenue and Customs, which we forecast to be in the region
of £500,000. There are aiso likely to be claims from customers for incomplete work. As most of the Company's
major contracts were continued upon Administration, any such claims will have been materially mitigated.

A return to unsecured creditors is wholly dependent on the recovery of WIP. At this point in time, we are unable
to confirm that unsecured creditors will receive a dividend. However, there is, in particular, a large WIP balance
to pursue which may make a dividend to unsecured creditors possible in the future.

Prescribed Part for unsecured creditors pursuant to Section 176A of the Act

Section 176A of the Act provides that, where the company has created a floating charge on or after 15
September 2003, the administrator must make a prescribed part of the Company's net property available for the
unsecured creditors and not distribute it to the floating charge holder except in so far as it exceeds the amount
required for the satisfaction of unsecured debts. Net property means the amount which would, were it not for
this provision, be available fo floating charge holders out of floating charge assets (i.e. after accounting for
preferential debts and the costs of realising the floating charge assets). The floating charge holder may not
participate in the distribution of the prescribed part of the Company's net property. The prescribed part of the
Company’s net property is calculated by reference to a sliding scale as follows:

u] 50% of the first £10,000 of net property,
a 20% of net property thereafter;
Q Up to a maximum amount to be made available of £600,000



An administrator will not be required to set aside the prescribed part of net property if:

0 the net property is less than £10,000 and the administrator thinks that the cost of distributing the
prescribed part would be disproportionate to the benefit; {Section 176A(3)) or

0 the administrator applies to the court for an order on the grounds that the cost of distributing the
prescribed part would be disproportionate to the benefit and the court orders that the provision
shall not apply (Section 176A(5)).

We consider that it is in the best interests of the creditors not to disclose estimates of the prescribed part of the
Company's net property at this time on the grounds that the disclosure could sericusly prejudice the commercial
interests of the Company.

Effect of administration on limitation periods under the Limitation Act 1980

As we have previously confirmed, the Limitation Act 1980 continues to apply to all debts due from the Company.
Case law indicates that where a company is in administration, time does not stop running for fmitation purposes
pursuant to the Limitation Act 1989. If you have any concerns in relation to your claim against the Company
becoming time-barred during the course of the administration, we strongly recommend that you seek
independent legal advice on the options available to you to prevent this.

6. PRE-ADMINISTRATION COSTS

On 8 May 2017 the following amounts in respect of unpaid pre-administration costs were approved by the
secured and preferential creditors:

( Description Name of recipient | Net [ VATE Gross amount |
Amountf | £ ]
| Our Fees Begbies Traynor 19,998.00 399860 |23997.60
Mileage at 45p per mile Begbies Traynor 127 .80 25.56 153.36
Rail Fare ! Transpertnie 80.30 16.06 96.36
- | Express
| TaxiFare | Euro Cabs 15.00 3.00 18.00 o
Business Advertising BTG Corporate 1,050.00 210.00 1,260.00 :
Finance ]
! TOTAL PRE-ADMINISTRATION 21,271.10 4,254.22 25,525.32
| cOSTS ! 1

Witit the exception of our fees, the amounts above have been paid from monies received into the
Administration. The business advertising cost is shown as a separate line in the receipts and payments account
at Appendix 1. The three disbursement items, totalling £223, are contained within travel and subsistence. Our
fees will be paid in due course.



7. REMUNERATION & DISBURSEMENTS

Our remuneration has been fixed by the secured and preferential creditors on 8 May 2017, by reference to the
time properly given by us and the various grades of our staff calculated at the prevailing hourly charge out rates
of Begbies Traynor (Central) LLP in attending to matters as set out in the fees estimate in the sum of £343,012.
We are also authorised to draw disbursements for services provided by our firn and/or entities within the
Begbies Traynor group, in accordance with our firm's policy, details of which accompanied the Statement of
proposals for achieving the purpose of administration ard which are attached at Appendix 2 of this report.

Our time costs for the period from 23 February 2017 to 22 August 2017 amount to £231,839 which represents
975 hours at an average rate of £238 per hour.

The folfowing further information in relation to our time costs and disbursements is set out at Appendix 2:

u] Time Costs Analysis for the period 23 February 2017 10 22 August 2017
a Begbies Traynor (Central) LLP’s charging paiicy

To 22 August 2017, we have drawn the total sum of nil on account of our remuneration, against total time costs
of £231,839.00 incurred since the date of our appointment. We are awaiting a better understanding of the final
outcorne before we seek to invoice our costs.

As can be seen from the information above, our initial fee estimate has not been exceeded. At this stage, itis
uncertain as to whether cur time costs will exceed our initiat estimates. This wiil depend on the process required
to pursue the outstanding WIP. Should it become likely that our time costs will exceed our initial estimates, we
will advise creditors accordingly.

Category 1 Disbursements

To 22 August 2017, we have drawn disbursements, relating to the post appointment period, in the sum of £411.
Full details of these disbursements are provided below

[ Type and purpose Amount £
Paking B 128.21 T
Swear Fee o 30.00 o .

Storage 121.20 o
Subsistence 23.141

| Rail Fare ~|107.80 - _
TOTAL " Ta1082 T

The amounts referred to as: parking, subsistence and rail fare (totalling £258} are contained within the fravel
and subsistence line in the receipts and payments account at Appendix 1.

There are further unpaid parking costs of £11 outstanding at the date of this repot.



Category 2 Disbursements

Details of the Category 2 disbursements and also disbursements that should be treated as Category 2
disbursements that have been drawn since the necessary approval was obtained in the total sum of £3 497 are
as follows:

Other amounts paid or payable to the office holder's firm

‘l__.. J——
! Type and purpose Amount £
Mileage at 45p per mile o 77 :7"“7:_5‘#,‘396.52 }
TOTAL 3,496.52

All of the above is contained within the travel and subsistence line in the receipts and payments account at
Appendix 1.

There is further mileage cost of £128 which has been incurred in the period but not yet paid.

Disbursements treated as Category 2 disbursements

Other amounts paid or payable to any party in which the office holder or his firm or any
associate has an interest

Type and purpose | Amount £

Eddisons. which is a member of the | 13,548.65
Begbies Traynor group, has valued and
. disposed of the Company's tangible
assets as well as providing advice on
security. The amount to the right has been
paid to Eddisons to cover its
disbursements incurred (including:
porterage, transport, advertising and out
of pocket expenses).

Eddisons Insurance Services Limited | 5,071.82
(“EIS"), which is 2 member of the Begbies
Traynor group, has provided insurance
brokerage services, having arranged
open cover insurance in relation to the
Company's assets. The quantum paid to
EIS was £27,940.00. However, the
majority of these monies were paid to
insurance providers with EIS receiving the
commission detailed to the ight.
TOTAL 18,620.47

In addition to the above, Eddisens has outstanding costs in the region of £52 000. This is based upon 10% of
assels disposed plus time costs for valuation and other advice provided. This figure is yet to be finalised as
Eddisons are still to account to us for a recent sale of residual assets.

A copy of ‘A Creditors Guide to Administrators’ Fees (E&W) 2015’ which provides guidance on creditors’ rights
on how to approve and monitor an Administrator's remuneration and on how the remuneration is set can be
obtained online at www.begabies-travnor.com/creditorsquides. Alternatively, if you require a hard copy of the
Guide, please contact our office and we will arrange to send you a copy.



8. ADMINISTRATORS’ EXPENSES

A statement of the expenses incurred during the period of this progress report is attached at Appendix 3,

Creditors will recail that we estimated the expenses of the administration in our proposals. We consider that, in
addition to thcse already incurred, the expenses which we are likely to incur to the conclusion of the case will
exceed our criginal estimate. The reasons why the estimate is likely to be exceeded are as follows:

¢ Legal fees have increased from an estimated £40,000 to £65,162. This is due to unexpected action
being taken against a debtor from the Administration trading period and in respect of WIP collection.
These costs are also likely to rise further. The legal fees relate to advice provided by Bond Dickinson in
respect of Kemira and wide ranging advice from Walker Morris LLP across all aspects of the
Administration.

» Agent's fees in disbursements are expected to rise from £38,000 to £67,549. This increase is partly due
to tangible assets selling for more at auction and partly due to the process to collect and value all of the
assets (over a number of sites) being more onerous than envisaged.

e The cost of insurance (including EIS brokerage fees) has increased from £21,100 to £27,940. This is
primarily due to the difficulty in estimating this cost prior to the underwriter vaiuing the risk.

»  Other forecast variations to the final position are expected to be nominal.

9. ASSETS THAT REMAIN TO BE REALISED AND
WORK THAT REMAINS TO BE DONE

The following are areas in which further realisations may be made:

e Eddisons have finalised the sale of assets and is holding approximately £10,000 that will be paid over
in due course. There are no further known tangible assets to deal with.
Book debts of approximately £200,000 are to be pursued in conjunction with LK.
The claim of £1.2m against Sabic will be pursued.
A claim for approximately £200,000 in respect of an unpaid trading receipt will be pursued.
Opportunities o realise value from the Company's investment in AC Arabia will continue to be
explored.

What work remains to be done, why is this necessary and what financial benefit (if any) will it provide to
creditors?

General case administration and pfanning

As the Administration progresses, updates will need to be made to the strategy dependent upon the outcome of
the realisations and investigations. This will include meetings between members of staff to agree a strategy
going forward. As detailed above, we are also required to maintain records to demonstrate how the case was
administered and to document the reasons for any decisions that materially affect the case on an ongoing basis.

Compliance with the Insolvency Acl. Rules and best practice

The Insclvency Act and Rules require that the Joint Administrators produce interim progress reports on a six
monthly basis to provide an update to the creditors of the progression made during the Administration.

In addition, a final progress will have to be produced once the Administration has reached its conclusion. This
will provide creditors with an overview of the Administration, including all realisations, costs and the final
outcome for creditors.



Should the Administration need to be extended beyond its statutory term of 12 months, the Administraters have
a duty to seek an extension, firstly from the creditors and subsequently by Crder of the Court, should a further
extension be required.

Progress reports and the other statutory documentation detailed above must also be filed with the Registrar of
Companies. under the insolvency Act. The Joint Administrators will also periodically monitor realisations and
compare to the statutory bond level to ensure that sufficient cover is in place at all times in order to protect the
interests of the Company's creditors.

Investigations

The Joint Administrators are continuing their investigations into the manner in which the Company traded prior
to the appointment. The outcome of those investigations will determine whether there is significant further time
ta incur in this area. Such time will oniy be incurred in the Joint Administratars consider that it will be of benefit to

creditors.

Realisation of assets

Time will be spent realising the remains assets detailed above. As some of the elements involve potential
litigation, no further information will be provided at this time.

Trading
Final Trading expenditure will be agreed and paid, in particular wtility costs.

Dealing with all creditors’ claims (including emplovees), correspondence and distributions

If a dividend to creditors is likely, it will be necessary to liaise extensively with creditors in arder to formally agree
their claims against the Company in readiness for any dividend distribution. Whether this will be necessary will
depend on the outcome of the asset realisation process.

There are also a number of claims being made against the Company by former employees which the Joint
Administrators will have to monitor and, if necessary, formally respond to.

Other matters which includes seeking decisions of creditors via the deemed consent procedure and/or decision
procedure, fax. fifigation, pensions and trave!

Further time will be incurred liaising with HMRC in respect of tax returns due during the administration period.
Time will also be incurred in finalising various pension matters relating to trading.

How much will this further work cost?

Based upon the above, we estimate that the further work will incur costs of approximately £111,173 (bring total
costs to £343,012; in line with our original estimate). However, this may vary depending on the progress of the
outstanding matters.

Expenses

Details of the expenses that we have incurred to date are provided at Appendix 3. In addition o these costs, we
anticipate incurring the following:

» Additional support in collecting debts and pursuing WIP by LK - £14,500;

»  Additional legal support in pursuing WIP and an outstanding trading invoice - £20,000; and

* Accountancy fee for assistance with Corporation Tax - £7,500;

The above are estimates only and may vary materially.



10. OTHER RELEVANT INFORMATION

Report on Directors conduct

As detailed in our statement of proposals, we have a duty to submit a report to the Department for Business,
Energy and Industrial Strategy on the conduct of the directors. We have complied with our duties in this
respect.

investigations completed

We have undertaken an initiat assessment of the manner in which the business was conducted prior to the
administration of the Companry and potential recoveries for the estate in this respect. Matters are ongoing in this

regard.
Connected party transactions

In accordance with Statement of Insolvency Practice 13, we confirm that the following assets were sold:

| Date of sale | Asset sold and Consideration paid | Name of | Relationship with the
nature of transaction | and date . Purchaser Company
5 April 2017 | Audi A5, 2012 1 £8,800 Mr Neal Hanson | Director of the
Company
IS B —

This sale was recommended by our agents, ECL.
Extension of administration

As part of this report, we are seeking to extend the administration for a period of 12 months with the consent of
creditors. The matter will be considered by the Bank and preferential creditors. Once a decision has been
reached, all creditors will be notified.

11. CREDITORS’ RIGHTS

Right to request further information

Pursuant to Rule 18.9 of the Rules, within 21 days of the receipt of this report a secured creditor, or an
unsecured creditor with the concurrence of at least 5% in value of the unsecured creditors, including that
creditor (or an unsecured creditor with less than 5% in value of the unsecured creditors, but with the permission
of the court) may request in writing that we provide further information about our remuneration or expenses
(other than pre-administration costs) which have been incurred during the period of this progress report.

Right to make an application to court

Pursuant to Rule 18.34 of the Rules, any secured creditor or an unsecured creditor with the concurrence of at
least 10% in value of the unsecured creditors including that creditor (or any unsecured creditors with less than
10% in value of the unsecured creditors, but with the permission of the court) may, within 8 weeks of receipt of
this progress report, make an application to court on the grounds that the remuneration charged or the
expenses incurred during the period of this progress report are excessive or, the basis fixed for our
remuneration is inappropriate.



12. CONCLUSION

The appointment of an administrator shall cease to have efiect at the end of the period of one year beginning
with the date on which it takes effect. However, the administrators term of office may be extended either by
court order for a specified period or by consent of the creditors for a specified period not exceeding twelve
months.

In order to ensure that the objective of the administration is achieved and that we have fully discharged our
duties as administrators, it is necessary to extend the period of the administration. Accordingly we are seeking
the consent of the secured and preferential creditors to extend the period of the administration for 12 months
following the anniversary of our appointment up to 22 February 2019.

We will report again in approximately six months time or at the conclusion of the administration, whichever is the
sooner.

- R

R A H Maxwell
Joint Administrator

Dated: 13 September 2017



APPENDIX 1

ACCOUNT OF RECEIPTS AND PAYMENTS
Period: 23 February 2017 to 22 August 2017

Receipts and Payments

£ £
SECURED ASSETS
Freehold Land & Property 265,000 00
ook Debts 1,487 859 32
1,732,859 32
COSTS OF REALISATICN
Legal Fees 3,000 00
Agents/\aluers Fees 2,000.00
Payment to Release Debt 27,350 20
insurance of Assets 2,840.00
Legal Disbursements 78.23
Bank charges 130
{35,079 73)
SECURED CREDITORS
Stantander UK plc 1,693,342 94

(1,893,342 94)

Securad Asset Surplus 4,436.65
Floating Charge Assets
ASSET REALISATIONS
Ptant & Machinery 172,576 33
Fumiture & Equipment 5151 00
Motor Vehicles 61,590,006
WP 178,893.89
Book Debts 3,450 00
PVLA Refund 1.412.86
Sundry Refund 9,561.23
Cash in Hand 473.48
Bank Interest Gross 78.13
TRADING SURPLUSHDEFICIT) (1,301 56)
431,685 36

COST OF REALISATIONS

Pre-appointment Corporate Finance 1,050.00
Specific Bond 800 30
Debl Collection Fees 150 00
Travel and Subsistence 3,979 04
Swear Feas 30.00
agents Disbursments 13,548.65
Storage Costs 121 20
Re-Direction of Mail 185 00
Statutory Adwertising 84 60
Bank charges 140 30
Agset Finance Settlement 4,579.56
{24,668 35)
Floating Asset Surplus 407,017.01
REPRESENTED BY
Fixed Bank Account 4,436.65
Floating Bank Account 479,230 56
Floating VAT Payatle {72,213 55}

411,453.66



APPENDIX 1

ACCOUNT OF RECEIPTS AND PAYMENTS
Period: 23 February 2017 to 22 August 2017

Trading Account

POST APPOINTMENT SALES
Sales 1,374.202.10
1,374,202 1¢
PURCHASES
Purchases 189,464 87
{189,464 87)

OTHER DIRECT COSTS

Sub Contractors 38,389 8C
Cirect Labour 715,056 79
Direct Expenses 7.251 77
Pensions 19,864 48

(780,562.84)

TRADING EXPENDITURE

PAYENIC 334,670 06
Rents 37,942 48
Telephone 439.86
Carmiage 748.70
Insurance 25,300 B0
Hire of Equipment 37500
Sundry Expenses 365 04
Cleaning 230 00
Vehicle Running Costs 2,303.34
Paostages 167 12
Utilities 2,933 45

{405,475.95)

Tradlng Surplus/Deficit {1,301.56)



APPENDIX 2

TIME COSTS AND DISBURSEMENTS

a. Begbies Traynor {Central) LLP's charging policy; and

b. Time Costs Analysis for the period from 23 February 2017 to 22 August 2017.



BEGBIES TRAYNOR CHARGING POLICY

INTRODUCTION

This note applies where a licensed insolvency practitioner in the firm is acting as an office holder of an
insolvent estate and seeks creditor approval to draw remuneration on the basis of the time properly
spent in dealing with the case. it also appiies where further information is to be provided to creditors
regarding the office holder's fees following the passing of a resolution for the office holder to be
remunerated on a time cost basis. Best practice guidance’ requires that such information should be
disclosed to those who are responsible for approving remuneration.

In addition. this note applies where creditor approval is sought to make a separate charge by way of
expenses or disbursements to recover the cost of facilities provided by the firm. It also applies where
payments are to be made to parties other than the firm, but in relation to which the office holder, the
firm or any associate has an interest. Best practice guidance2 indicates that such charges should be
disclosed to those who are responsible for approving the office holder’s remuneration, together with an
explanation of how those charges are calculated,

OFFICE HOLDER'S FEES IN RESPECT OF THE ADMINISTRATION OF INSQLVENT ESTATES

The office holder has overall responsibility for the administration of the estate. He/she will delegate
tasks to members of staff. Such delegation assists the office holder as it allows him/her to deal with the
more complex aspects of the case and ensures that work is being carried out at the appropriate level.
There are various levels of staff that are employed by the office holder and these appear below.

The firm operates a time recording system which allows staff working on the case along with the office
holder to allocate their time to the case. The time is recorded at the individual's hourly rate in force at
that time which is detailed below.

EXPENSES INCURRED BY OFFICE HOLDERS IN RESPECT OF THE ADMINISTRATION OF INSOLVENT ESTATES

Best practice guidance classifies expenses into two broad categories:

Category 1 disbursements (approval not required) - specific expenditure that is directly related to the
case and referable to an independent external supplier's invoice. All such items are charged to the
case as they are incurred.

The following items of expenditure will normally be treated as general office overheads and will not be
charged to the case although a charge may be made where the precise cost to the case can be
determined because the item satisfies the test of a Cafegory 7 disbursement:

s+ Telephone and facsimile
+ Printing and photocopying
s Stationery

' Statement of Insolvency Practice 9 (SIP 9) - Remuneration of insolvency office hoiders in England & Wales

2 Ibid 1



Category 2 disbursements {approval required) - tems of expenditure that are directly related to the
case which include an element of shared or allocated cost and are based on a reasonable method of

calculation, but which are not payable to an independent third party.

The following items of expenditure are charged to the case (subject to approval):

Internal meeting room usage for the purpose of statutory meetings of creditors is charged at
the rate of £100 (London £150) per meeting;

Car mileage is charged at the rate of 45 pence per mile,

Storage of books and records (when not chargeable as a Catfegory 1 disbursement) is charged
on the basis that the number of standard archive boxes held in storage for a particular case
bears to the total of all archive boxes for all cases in respect of the period for which the storage

charge relates.

In addition {o the Category 2 expenses referred to above, best practice guidance indicates that
where payments are to be made to outside parties in which the office holder or his firm or any
associate has an interest, these should be treated as Category 2 disbursements. The following
items of expenditure which relate to services provided by entities within the Begbies Traynor
group, of which the office holder's firm is a member, are also to be charged to the case (subject

to approval):
Eddisons Commercial Limited

Eddisons Commercial Limited has provided asset valuation and disposal advice in relation to
piant, machinery, motor vehicles and office equipment. They are also assisting with the sale of
the Company’s freehold property. Their charges will be calculated on a time costs basis at the
prevailing hourly rates for their various grades of staff which are currently as follows:

Grade of staff Charge-out rate (£ per hour)
Director £275

Associate £180

Surveyor £120

Graduate £100

Administration £80

Porters £35

As well as being paid on a time cost basis for valuation and disposal advice, Eddisons
Commercial Limited will be paid fees equivalent to 10% of realisations from the sale of plant,
machinery, metor vehicles and office equipment.

In addition to the above, where any machinery and business assets (other than
freehold/leasehold property) are disposed of by way of auction, Eddisons Commercial Limited
will also receive a payment from the purchaser, known as a buyer's premium, equivalent to
15% of the successful bid. Where any freehold/leasehold property is disposed of by way of
auction, Eddisons Commercial Limited will also receive a payment from the purchaser, known
as a buyer's administration fee, in the sum of £600. It is standard auction industry practice for a
buyer's premium and buyer's administration fee to be charged. The buyers premium and
buyer's administration fee is paid by the purchaser of the assets and is not paid by the office
holder from the assets of the estate.

in addition to the services detailed above, it may become necessary to instruct Eddisons
Commercial Limited to provide additional services, not currently anticipated, during the course
of the case. In such circumstances and to avoid the costs associated with seeking further
approval, the charges for such services will be calculated on a time costs basis at the prevailing
hourly rates for their various grades of staff which are currently as set out above.



Eddisons Insurance Services Limited

Eddisons Insurance Services Limited (*EIS”) has been instructed to provide insurance broking
services and specifically open cover insurance for the insurable risks relating to the case. The
cost of open cover insurance will vary during the course of the case depending upon the value
of the assets and liability risks. In this case, the open cover insurer was unable to provide full
cover due to the nature of the Company’s activities. EIS, therefore, sourced alternative cover at
a cost of £12,100 inclusive of Insurance Premium Tax to meet employers’ liability and public
liability commitments. EIS has charged a one off placement fee of £2,500 for this as it is outside
of the usual insurance regime This is based upon time costs incurred at the charge out rates

below:

Grade of staff Charge-out rate (£ per hour)
Director £275
Associate £180

Additional premiums have also been paid to protect the Company's assets. This insurance was
organised through our open cover provider, as normal. In accordance with standard insurance
industry practice, EIS will receive payment of commission for the services it provides directly
from the open cover insurer. The commission is calculated as a percentage of the insurance
premiums payable and such percentage will depend upon the class or classes of assets being
insured. The cost of this is £2,572.

BEGBIES TRAYNOR CHARGE-OUT RATES

Beghies Traynor is a national firm. The rates charged by the various grades of staff that may work on a
case are set nationally, but vary to suit local market conditions. The rates applying to the Leeds office
as at the date of this report are as follows:

Charge-out rate (£ per

hour)
Grade of staff 1 May 2011 -
until further notice

Partner 395
Director 345
Senior Manager 310
Manager 265
Assistant Manager 205
Senior Administrator 175
Administrator 135
Trainee Administrator 110
Support 60 -110

Time spent by support staff such as secretarial, administrative and cashiering staff is charged directly
to cases. It is not carried as an overhead.

Time is recorded in 6 minute units.



i 1Y olrp &) ueEip T3] |BOL |_
¥2UE 00°0LY W0OLL ousth 00’54 00’0 00'592 000 005 00'E6T 13 9383 Anoy oBmisay
0§'9.T'LET 00°LI'L 00°8ZT'LF 0885 5L WEISE O H19°00N 00 Liv'sE :aprifl yms Aq 3ma awi ey
046 Ll rie L8k 6E9 B'SE 8L 768 4pes yEys fq SIROU 1104
15T 05°L5P'Y .3 Fik (1 £ LR0Y I S0 S DL
00 5% 05 85L'} (3] Lg ueredinn |
TH S WS GEET L L 01 L9 x®L
\CBLL 05't8L'y or2 L ST kL 90 AR puE suciBUad
- P oty ‘26 tBupsaly
00 041 00 927 52 sz Butpnpl SI9IPR0 ) Sipsitep Bunjess | £3PR(IL YHUM SIeRtw 10|
WD
pux y
b TOT ob'tery 2 let LELN i €TT e TRLL 0 WD WP Y UMM i) S04 10
00 0 ORI SO
N suoingqUIsIP
v ¥B1 00 16200 Lote LEL 8. 632 L1 5001 50 sBu0 Suspud
“(nneKoldiis Burprgou
00 5P 00ZHg 9l 9k pRnoeg EAORPRID HE yum
S8r0E DUMITL ¥OLz 113 5ch 69 [ T3 I LBupraL Jo) ey
S6'P0E O0LBY'TL [4:%4 2B 6'€l 53 noLL o5 Bupel) Brppday |
LEYOE 00's8L'SS B56L VOE [ 413 T 4’86 0T 3#EST JO UORETIIRAY JO] (K101
60 07T 05 15K v 8E 601 SE 507 ' s18956 Aed DIy LS, 1 unoueEyy
£E°610 a3020'H z 501 %43 23 &0 SeqEs 19558 DU ssauisne “Aladtig
45 852 00 £95°21 zor 85t re 6l rzm oSN 198Q ewxe jo uopevRIY
5113 0T EIR'Y (%44 54 5T BN EeAu) JO) IFIO]
vignl (50182 L ¥ 1 §T BUORBNS oAU PUB VADD suapefnasau)
g ‘gonoed J56q pur yHINY 12y
X% $0°2o3" 0L 41 (343 e tak L L e # g UM 40} 1m0y
TLLE 05 607G 932 56 sz Py Le CilRE |0 WeluBims pur BujLioda) Aoimes
G0 nsd) ¥5el
sLzL 05 861'2 L €2 [ 50 Tt Gupuog pur Bunpeg maoed
IEBG PUE 3AITY 13y AZURAOEY|
Ioomsll 00 ¥6ST ¥YIT 144 x4 o uidchy Yy i #auendwos)
; W . IO 4]
92 (AL 05°¥3L'H. 9% T 133 £y Iyl (1] HEGEIUIWEY 58D IsueD I AL
5Z 9L 05040 ¢ 708 7 £es (s Lo uonE NPy
Buruusy 4 pue|
00 +E0'6 by e BseD | vopeAtuIWwRY 9TED RIS

udﬂnﬁ;ﬁz FUTD WAL OSHTNDL apapy ARG YUY

L10Z/80/22 OL ZL0Z/20/6Z W] SisAjBUY $1507 WL | WAV ZSGOD08 - UCHBISIILPY - Pajiur dnoig) 1epiod GdIS



APPENDIX 3

STATEMENT OF ADMINISTRATORS’ EXPENSES

! Type of expense Name of party with Amount Amount Balance (to be ]
i whom expense incurred discharged discharged) |
incurred
£ £ £

Expenses incurred with entilies not within the Begbies Traynor Group

Statutory [ Courts Advertising 84 60 8460 0.00
Advertising Limited
Bordereau Marsh Limited 800.00 | 800.00 0.00
Storage Costs Restore plc 12120 121.20 000 N
Legal Fees & Walker Morris LLP | 60,161.84 307823 57,083 61

|  Disbursements |

' Bond Dickinson LLP 5,000.00 0.00 5,000.00
Quantity Surveyor Leslie Keats 18,000.00 0.00 18,000.00
Fees
Bank Charges | Santander ' 141,60 141.60 0.00
Re-Direction of Royal Mail [ 185.00 | 185.00 0.00
Mail :
Debt Collection Mr David Weston 150.00 150.00 0.00
Fees |
Travel & Various 392499 | 378594 138.05
Subsistence -
Swear Fees Endeavour Partners 30.00 30.00 0.00
Trading Various 1.400,203.66 1,350,203.66 50,000.00
Expenditure

Expenses incurred with entities within the Begbies Traynor Group {for further details see Begbies Traynor
Charging Policy)

Agentsfees& | Eddisons Commercial | 67,548.65 15,548.65 i 52,000.00
disbursements i Limited
' paid to Eddisons i
*Insurance Eddisons Insurance 27.94000 | 27,940.00 0.00 B
premium paid to Services Limited
Eddisons (‘EIS") i
Corporate BTG Corporate 105000 | 1.050.00 0.00
Finance Advice Finance ] L ]

* Of this amount, EIS retained £5,071.82 as a commission with the balance being paid to the insurance
providers.



